## SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2018 No. 391

The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) (Scotland) Regulations 2018

## PART 8

Amendments to legislation concerning animal health

## The Avian Influenza and Influenza of Avian Origin in Mammals (Scotland) Order 2006

**27.**—(1) The Avian Influenza and Influenza of Avian Origin in Mammals (Scotland) Order 2006(1) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
  - (a) in the definition of "the Directive", at the end insert ", as last amended by Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2018/662",
  - (b) in the definition of "dispose", for "the Animal By-Products (Scotland) Regulations 2003" substitute "the Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (Scotland) Regulations 2013(2)", and
  - (c) in the definition of "regulated place", for "the Specified Animal Pathogens Order 1998" substitute "the Specified Animal Pathogens (Scotland) Order 2009".
- (3) In article 3(5) (scope of the Act and of the Order), for "the Specified Animal Pathogens Order 1998" substitute "the Specified Animal Pathogens (Scotland) Order 2009".
- (4) In article 65(4)(a) (cleansing, disinfection and treatment), for "the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978" substitute "the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) (Scotland) Order 2008".
  - (5) In article 70(3) (designation of premises to which things may be moved)(3)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "section 8 of the Medicines Act 1968" substitute "regulation 17 of the Human Medicines Regulations 2012(4)",
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2005" substitute "the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013", and
    - (c) in sub-paragraph (d), for "the Specified Animal Pathogens Order 1998" substitute "the Specified Animal Pathogens (Scotland) Order 2009".

<sup>(1)</sup> S.S.I. 2006/336

<sup>(2)</sup> S.S.I. 2013/307, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(3)</sup> Article 70(3) was amended by S.I. 2012/2039.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 2012/1916; relevant amending instrument is S.I. 2013/1855.